

PAGE PROOF

08-3388(L)

08-3460 (XAP)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S. GLANZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

Stephen R. Bruce
Allison C. Pienta
STEPHEN R. BRUCE LAW OFFICES
805 15th Street NW, Suite 210
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-8013

Thomas G. Moukawsher
MOUKAWSHER & WALSH, LLC
21 Oak Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 278-7000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CIGNA Misstates the Applicable Standard of Review: The District Court Did Not Exercise Discretion In Denying the Relief the Employees Requested; It Ruled that It Lacked Authority to Reinstate the Terms of the Prior Plan or Provide Comparable Benefits; With Respect to Its Cross-Appeal, CIGNA Fails to Recognize that the “Clearly Erroneous” Standard Applies to the District Court’s Findings of Fact	4
II. The District Court Has Full Authority to Remedy the Disclosure Violations	10
A. The District Court Has the Authority to Remedy the Section 204(h) Notice Violation By Reinstating the Terms of the Prior Benefit Formulas; Here, the Prior Benefit Formulas Are the “Part A” Formulas in Effect Before January 1, 1998	13
B. Alternatively the District Court Has the Authority to Remedy CIGNA’s Misleading Representations that the Cash Balance Benefits Would Be “Comparable” or “Larger” Because Where the Disclosures in an SMM or SPD Conflict with the Terms of the Plan, the SMM or SPD Controls	23
III. Notice of the Change in the “Rehire Rule” Was Required by <i>Frommert</i> , the Treasury Regulations on Section 204(h), and the Department of Labor Regulations on Summaries of Material Modification	28
IV. CIGNA’s Cross-Appeal Lacks Merit	32
A. CIGNA Has Shown No Basis for Reversing the District Court’s Finding of “Likely Prejudice” to the Employees from CIGNA’s Misleading Disclosures	34

B.	CIGNA Has Also Shown No Basis for Reversing the Determination that “CIGNA Bears the Burden of Demonstrating Harmless Error” But “Offered Only Unsupported Speculation” . . .	40
1.	CIGNA’s “Personal Pension Statements” Cannot Establish Harmless Error Because the District Court Found that They Do Not Correct Any of the Misleading Representations.	42
2.	CIGNA’s Assertion That There Was “Evidence That a Number of Class Members Fully Understood What Their Benefits Would Be” Is Completely At Odds with the District Court’s Finding that CIGNA Did Not Show that “a Single Employee Had Actual Knowledge From CIGNA of the Undisclosed Information”	46
C.	The District Court Firmly Rejected CIGNA’s Argument that It Is Entitled to 27,000+ Post-Trial Hearings	48
D.	CIGNA’s Argument that the Supreme Court’s 1995 <i>Schoonejongen</i> Decision Overrides the Second Circuit’s 2003 Decision in <i>Burke v. Kodak</i> Is Extremely Tenuous and Anachronistic	52
E.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that CIGNA “Failed to Demonstrate ... that the Waivers Signed by CIGNA Employees Intentionally Relinquished or Abandoned the Claims Plaintiffs Assert Here”	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.C.P. 28.1(e) AND 32(a)	1
	ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	2
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	5
<i>American Federation of Grain Millers v. Int’l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	24, 53
<i>Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buus v. WaMu Pension Plan</i> , 2007 WL 4510311 (W.D.Wa. 2007)	19
<i>Central States Teamsters Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Ceraso v. Motiva Enterprises</i> , 326 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 772 F.2d 1032, (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1012 (1986)	24-25
<i>Cummings v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 45 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1930)	27
<i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	52-53
<i>Dunnigan v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 277 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>EEOC v. Allstate</i> , 528 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1014 (2001)	28
<i>Exarhakis v. Visiting Nurse Serv.</i> , 2006 WL 335420 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .	39-40

<i>Finz v. Schlesinger</i> , 957 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 822 (1992)	55
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 11
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great-West v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	11
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) ...	27
<i>Healey v. Chelsea Resources Ltd.</i> , 947 F.2d 611 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Initial Public Offerings Securities Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Koenig v. International Life Corp.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 372 (E.D.Pa. 1995)	19
<i>Layaou v. Xerox</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)	45-46, 52
<i>Layaou v. Xerox</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>on remand</i> from 238 F.3d 205 (2001)	40
<i>Leyda v. AlliedSignal</i> , 322 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Livernois v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 1148 (4th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7 th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>McLaughlin v. America Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>McNeil v. Abiseid</i> , 2008 WL 4809095 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 30, 2008)	19
<i>Park v. Trustees of 1199 SEIU Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	41

<i>Pastore v. Witco</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	41
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	54
<i>Pell v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1147 (2006)	12
<i>Production & Maintenance Employees' Local 504 v. Roadmaster</i> , 954 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Rich v. Maranville</i> , 369 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Sereboff v. Mid-Atlantic Medical Services</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	11
<i>Sheehan v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 368 F.Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	39
<i>Smith v. Rogers Galvanizing Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1380 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Tocker v. Philip Morris</i> , 470 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2006)	39, 53
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2822261 (E.D.Pa. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Certain Land in Newark</i> , 439 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11-12
<i>Weinreb v. Hospital for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Institute</i> , 404 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Wilkins v. Mason Tenders District Council Pension Fund</i> , 445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006)	38-39

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

ERISA §3(7), 29 U.S.C. §1002(7)	31
ERISA §102, 29 U.S.C. §1022	58
ERISA §204(g), 29 U.S.C. §1054(g)	20
ERISA §204(h), 29 U.S.C. §1054(h)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA §402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1102(b)(3)	53
ERISA §502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	11, 55
ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	11
29 U.S.C. §2104(a)(1)	21
Treas. Reg. 1.411(d)-4	19
Treas. Reg. 1.411(d)-6	18, 31
29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2(b)	24
29 C.F.R. 2520.104b-4(c)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	57

MISCELLANEOUS

Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i>	3, 22
<i>Manual of Complex Litig. (Fourth)</i>	57
<i>Res. (2d) Torts</i>	27
